

Ranjana Kain Vs. State and ors.
CT Case No. 19/2024

07.05.2025

Present : Dr. S.P. Gautam and Sh. Shashi Kamal, Sh. Ajay Daniel and Sh. Vinay Gautam, Ld. Counsels for applicant/complainant with applicant in person.

ACP Mukesh Walia along with Insp. Ishwar Singh, SHO M.S. Park, are present.

Today, this matter is fixed for filing fresh ATR/appearance of ACP concerned/further arguments on the pending application.

In compliance of last order, fresh ATR has been filed by ACP concerned, who is present in person before this court.

Copy of the ATR/status report has been supplied to the other side.

Perusal of the aforesaid ATR reveals that opinion on the MLC of Smt. Pushpa was obtained, as per which nature of injury was opined as 'grievous', therefore, Section 325 IPC has been added in the present case. Also, as per the aforesaid ATR, provisions of SC/ST Act have been invoked in the present case. Further, by way of said report, it has been assured by the IO/ACP concerned that investigation of the present matter shall now be conducted and final report shall be filed in accordance with law.

In view of the above, IO/State is at liberty to proceed as per law as far as present case is concerned.

At the request of Ld. counsel, present complaint is kept pending on record till the filing of charge-sheet in the present case.

Put up this matter for FP on **15.07.2025**.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/07.05.2025